3/1/2022 #113 (R-2022-217)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313937

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0 9 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY A/S/O PREFAB GRANITE DEPOT OF OCEANSIDE, INC. AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2021, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY A/S/O PREFAB GRANITE DEPOT OF OCEANSIDE, INC. filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] alleging one cause of action for inverse condemnation from a water main break on December 7, 2018. Plaintiff brought suit in the San Diego Superior Court. The suit is entitled The Hanover Insurance Company a/s/o Prefab Granite Depot of Oceanside, Inc. v. City of San Diego, Case Number 37-2021-00030886-CU-EI-CTL; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on December 14, 2021, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9; Nays, None and District 2 absent, approved the Settlement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council in closed session on December 14, 2021, authorized settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego that the Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$111,601.24 from Water Utility Operating Fund No. 700011, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the litigation.

2	2. Authorizes the Chief Financial	Officer to expend an amount not to exceed
\$111,60	1.24 from Water Utility Operating Fu	and No. 700011, for the purpose of settling this
litigation	n.	
APPRO	VED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City At	torney
(Catherine Turner Catherine Turner Deputy City Attorney	
Or.Dept CC No.	tm/jn2 er 15, 2021 :City Attorney 300014508 o.: 2840364	
I certify meeting	that the foregoing Resolution was pa ofMAR 01 2022	ssed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	·	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approve	ed: 3/9/22 (date)	TODD GORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE C	F UNALLOT	TED BALA	NCE		3000014508
								ORIGINATING DEPT.	2000
I the Tre	HEREB\	CERTIFY that is anticipated to	the money req	uired for the allotm Treasury, and is o	ent of funds therwise una	for the pullotted.	urpose set forth in t	the foregoing resolu	tion is available
Amour	ıt:						Fund	:	
			-						
Purpos	se:			-					
_						_			
Date:				·			Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
		-			ACCOUNTING DATA			γ	
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
Item	Tuild	Tunder Frogram	incinal Order	7 discholat 1 irea	G/E/Recount		000, 00, 00		
					ļ <u>-</u>				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						-	
					<u> </u>			TOTAL AMOUNT	
								TOTAL AMOUNT	L
esolut confort contrado the	tion, can mity with ct, that su credit of t	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	out the violation s of the Charte to meet the ob a from which the	n of any of the prov r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be di	isions of the Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and tha	Charter or sufficient in the ually in the at the said	f the City of San Di moneys have been te Treasury, or are a	at authorized by the lego; and I do hereby appropriated for the anticipated to come ly in the Treasury, to bred.	y further certify, i purpose of said into the Treasur
Not to I	Exceed:			\$	111,601.24			_	
√endoi	••	The Hanover Ins	urance Compan	y a/s/o Prefab Granit	te Depot of Oc	eanside, l	nc.		
ourpos		Settlement of Th	e Hanover Insur		Prefab Grani	te Depot o		City of San Diego, Sar	n Diego Superior
Date:			lar	nuary 12, 2022			By: Jessica	Tran	
Jate.				idaiy izi zvez				COMPTROLLER'S DEP	ARTMENT
Dec		1	-		ACCOUNTING DATA	Business			T
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
1	700011			OTHR-00000000-WL		2000	2000211101		\$111,601.24
		<u> </u>						+	
					ļ				
	<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>	l	<u> </u>			TOTAL AMOUNT	\$111,601.24
	<u> </u>	·							1
:C-361 (R	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE

3000014508

	City of San Die	go on	AR 01 2022	_, by the following vot
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava				П
Jennifer Campbell	\overline{Z}			
Stephen Whitburn	$ar{oldsymbol{Z}}$			
Monica Montgomery St	teppe 🛮			
Marni von Wilpert	\mathbf{Z}			
Chris Cate				
Raul A. Campillo	Z			
Vivian Moreno				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø			
		-	=	
		-	ce of the City Cle	erk.)
e the approved resolutio		ed to the Offi	ce of the City Cle	
e the approved resolutio		ed to the Offi	TODION OF THE CITY OF SELIZABETH S	D GLORIA an Diego, California.
ase note: When a resolution the approved resolution THENTICATED BY:		Maye City Cl	TODION OF THE CITY OF SOME SELIZABETH SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME SOME	D GLORIA an Diego, California. MALAND San Diego, California , Depu